

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 5502

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 7

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 5 through 7 and insert:

2 **“SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the Oregon Department of Administrative Ser-**
3 **vices, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, out of the General Fund, the following**
4 **amounts, of which the department may expend up to 54 percent during the period beginning**
5 **July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012, for the following purposes:**

- 6 (1) **Operating expenses..... \$ 272,059**
- 7 (2) **Mill Creek debt service..... \$ 925,620**
- 8 (3) **Go! Oregon debt service \$ 5,764,114”.**

9 In line 13, delete “\$406,613,120” and insert “\$379,400,650”.

10 In line 14, delete “\$4,931,401” and insert “\$4,681,401”.

11 In line 17, delete “\$144,744,739” and insert “\$144,638,350”.

12 In line 20, delete “\$304,622,088” and insert “\$303,859,959”.

13 In line 21, delete “\$42,976,980” and insert “\$34,372,287”.

14 Delete lines 22 through 27.

15 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 8 and insert:

16 **“SECTION 3. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the following amounts**
17 **are established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, as the maximum limits for payment**
18 **of expenses by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services from lottery moneys al-**
19 **located from the Administrative Services Economic Development Fund for debt service and**
20 **related costs for bonds issued in previous biennia, of which the department may expend up**
21 **to 54 percent during the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012, for the fol-**
22 **lowing purposes:**

- 23 (1) **Oregon Public Broadcasting \$ 1,812,260**
- 24 (2) **Pendleton Round-Up \$ 84,260**
- 25 (3) **Port of Morrow \$ 168,517**
- 26 (4) **Port of Newport-NOAA..... \$ 3,004,240**
- 27 (5) **Judicial Department**
- 28 **court facilities..... \$ 949,722**
- 29 (6) **Tillamook FEMA Match..... \$ 1,283,464**
- 30 (7) **Lane Transit District EmX..... \$ 291,416**
- 31 (8) **Coos Bay railroad \$ 299,318”.**

32 In line 10, delete “\$3,706,169” and insert “\$3,576,453”.

33 In line 14, after the period insert “The department may expend up to 54 percent of the amount
34 established under this section during the period beginning July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2012.”.

35 Delete lines 22 through 25 and insert:

1 **“SECTION 6. For the biennium beginning July 1, 2011, expenditures by the Oregon De-**
2 **partment of Administrative Services from federal funds for debt service on Build America**
3 **Bonds are not limited.”.**

4
